Lee County Board Of County Commissi Agenda Item Summary						Blue Sheet No. 20041041				
1. REQUESTE	ED MOTION:		Agenda	item Summa	' <u>y</u>	. 		7000		
ACTION REQUESTED: Present Green Meadows Water Treatment Plant EPA Award Resolution.										
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY:										
WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:										
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3						3. MEETING DATE:				
COMMISSION	<u>v district</u> : CW	,	9:30 #2				08-24-2004			
4. AGENDA:		5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: (Specify)				6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:				
CONS ADMI APPE X PUBL	C	STATUTE ORDINANCE ADMIN. CODE OTHER				A. COMMISSIONER B. DEPARTMENT C. DIVISION BY: Office of the commission of the commis				
WALI TIME		OTHER				by kg				
7. BACKGROUND:										
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:										
9. <u>RECOMMENDED APPROVAL</u> :										
A Department Director	B Purchasing or Contracts	C Human Resources	D Other	E County Attorney		F Budget Services			G County Manager	
					OA	ОМ	Risk	GC		
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
10. COMMISS	SION ACTION:			<u> </u>			<u></u>	1		
		APPROVED DENIED DEFERRED OTHER								



The Board of County Commissioners

RESOLUTION

Whereas: The Environmental Protection Agency Region 4, (which encompasses

Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee) is dedicated to protecting human health and the environment and annually awards water systems that are demonstrating commitment to compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act through outstanding operations and maintenance

practices; and

Whereas: At midnight on January 31, 2001, Lee County Utilities assumed in-

house operation and maintenance of its facilities including the Green

Meadows Water Treatment Plant; and

Whereas: The employees of LCU have collectively invested their time and effort

seeking to provide the best treatment and customer service to their

community; and

Whereas: The employees of the Green Meadows Water Treatment Plant have

taken pride and initiative in leading the operation and maintenance

of this plant; and

Whereas: We hereby acknowledge the contributions of all the hard working employees of Lee County Utilities and especially the operators,

employees of Lee County Utilities and especially the operators, including maintenance staff, at the Green Meadows Water Treatment Facility under direction of the Lead Operator, Mr. Val Sikora and his superintendent Mr. Hank Barroso, for achieving this prestigious

award from the Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of County

Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, does hereby take great pleasure in congratulating the staff at Green Meadows for winning the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's, Region 4 Safe Drinking Water Act Excellence Award for Large Ground Water Public Supply for Lee County Utilities, and conveying our appreciation for their

dedicated contribution to Lee County.

Duly Executed this 24th day of August 2004.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Chairman